certain other price risks, which result from both its operating and investing activities.

b)	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates are managed by borrowing at fixed
interest rates. During the year Group did not have any floating rate borrowings expect for the borrowings from the Holding Group
which is charged at LIBOR + 4%

c)	 Interest rate sensitivity
	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1% for the year ended

31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial
instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 ` in Lakhs

140|
Inspirisys Solutions Limited (Formerly Accel Frontline Limited), First Floor, Dowlath Towers, New Door Nos. 57, 59, 61 & 63, Taylors Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010.

CIN: L30006TN1995PLC031736

				   Profit before tax for the
				   Interest rate	 Year ended	  Year ended
				   fluctuation	 31 March 2019	 31 March 2018

	 Increase in interest rate /  (Decrease) in profit for the year	 +1%	  53.69 	  46.97
	 (Decrease)  in interest rate / Increase in profit for the year	 -1%	  (53.69)	  (46.97)

d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in Indian rupees. Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the Group’s
overseas sales and purchases, which are primarily denominated in US dollars (USD), United Arab Emirates dirham (AED) and Great
Britain Pound (GBP). The Group’s foreign currency exposure is predominantly against the group and related entities.

	 Foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities which expose the Group to currency risk are disclosed
below. The amounts shown are those reported to key management translated at the closing rate:-

	 Particulars		  Foreign currency exposure (in ` Lakhs)
				   USD	 GBP	 AED

	 31 March 2019
	 Financial assets	  3,186 	  78 	  4
	 Financial liabilities	  4,149 	  -   	  -

	 31 March 2018
	 Financial assets	  2,578 	  41 	  -
	 Financial liabilities	  5,743 	  -   	  -

Currency risk (or foreign exchange risk) arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a currency
other than the functional currency in which they are measured. For the purpose of this disclosure, currency risk does not arise
from financial instruments that are non-monetary items or from financial instruments denominated in the functional currency.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities
and the USD/`  exchange rate, AED/` exchange rate and GBP/`  exchange rate, ‘all other things being equal’. It assumes a +/-
1% change of the USD/` exchange rate for the year ended at 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: 1%), +/- 1% change of the AED/`
exchange rate for the year ended 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: 1%) and a +/- 1% change is considered for the GBP/` exchange
rate for the year ended at 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: 1%).

If the ` had strengthened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: 1%), AED by 1% during
the year ended 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: 1%) and GBP by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: 1%)
respectively then this would have had the following impact on profit before tax and equity before tax:

					   Year ended	  Year ended
				   Particulars	 31 March 2019	 31 March 2018

	 Profit before tax
	 USD		 +1%	  (9.64)	  (31.65)
	 GBP		 +1%	  0.78 	  0.41
	 AED		  +1%	 0.45 	  -
	 Profit before tax
	 USD		 -1%	  9.64	 31.65
	 GBP		 -1%	  (0.78)	  (0.41)
	 AED		  -1%	  (0.45)	  -

If the ` had weakened against the USD by 1% during the year ended 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: 1%) and GBP by 1% during
the year ended 31 March 2019 (31 March 2018: 1%) respectively then there would an equal but opposite effect on the above
currencies to the amount shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 ` in Lakhs

141|
Inspirisys Solutions Limited (Formerly Accel Frontline Limited), First Floor, Dowlath Towers, New Door Nos. 57, 59, 61 & 63, Taylors Road, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010.